NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Re: <u>Draft Proposed Regulations of the City of Boston Municipal Lobbying Compliance OFFICE Commission</u>

Notice is hereby given pursuant to section 2-15.4 of the Lobbyist Registration and Regulation Ordinance found at section 2-15 of Chapter 2 of the City of Boston Code, OSTON, MA Ordinances, section 2-12.5 of the Ordinances, and Massachusetts General Laws ch. 30A, § 2, that the Municipal Lobbying Compliance Commission (the "Commission") will hold one public hearing relative to the adoption of the Draft Proposed Regulations of the City of Boston Municipal Lobbying Compliance Commission.

The Draft Proposed Regulations implement the provisions of the Ordinance and describe the investigatory and enforcement processes of the Commission to be carried out by the Office of City Clerk.

One public hearing will be held on Monday, February 10, 2020 at 6:00 p.m., Piemonte Room, 5th Floor, Boston City Hall, One City Hall Square, Boston, Massachusetts 02201.

Testimony may be presented orally at the public hearing or in writing. The Commission encourages all interested parties to submit written testimony to the following addresses:

If by e-mail: lobbyi

lobbying@boston.gov

If by postal mail:

Office of City Clerk

Boston City Hall

One City Hall Square, Room 601

Boston, MA 02201

Attn: Sammy Nabulsi, Chairman

Please submit electronic testimony as an attached Microsoft Word or PDF document and include "Lobbying Draft Proposed Regulations" in the subject line. All submissions must include the sender's full name and address.

Written comments will be accepted until 5:00 p.m. on Friday, February 14, 2020.

A copy of the proposed regulations, as well as the small business impact statement, are available on the City of Boston's website at http://www.boston.gov/departments/city-clerk/lobbying-city-boston. Copies may also be obtained by sending an e-mail to lobbying@boston.gov or calling the Office of City Clerk at (617) 635-4601.